

No. 04-1704

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLOTTE CUNO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION**

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
ERIKA Z. JONES
MIRIAM R. NEMETZ

MAYER, BROWN, ROWE &
MAW LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
DAVID DEBOLD
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
MICHAEL S. DIAMANT

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. RESPONDENTS’ CHALLENGE TO THE INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF STANDING	13
A. The Court Has Accorded Standing In Dormant Commerce Clause Cases Only To Parties Whose Interstate Commerce Is Burdened By State Action	14
B. The Ohio Taxpayers Have Not Alleged A Cognizable Injury.....	16
C. The Injuries Alleged By Kim’s Auto Were Not Caused By Ohio’s Enactment Of The ITC, And Cannot Be Redressed By The Relief Sought In The Complaint	21
II. THE OHIO ITC DOES NOT VIOLATE THE COMMERCCE CLAUSE	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)**

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Commerce Clause Protects Commerce From Protectionist State Laws That Suppress Competition	25
B. Ohio’s ITC Neither Burdens Interstate Commerce Nor Discriminates Against Out-Of-State Actors	31
1. <i>Ohio’s Franchise Tax And ITC Do Not Place Any Burden On Out-Of-State Capital Investment</i>	32
2. <i>Ohio’s ITC Is Granted On A Non-Discriminatory Basis</i>	40
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling Unduly Interferes With The Federal System In Which States May Exercise Different Prerogatives And Policy Choices.....	45
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2419 (2005)	15
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	10, 44
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	17, 19
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	30, 34
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	47
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	26, 49
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	48
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	48
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	49
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	26
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 488 N.W.2d 182 (Mich. 1992)	31
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992)	26
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	16
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	46
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	7, 23, 40
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	9
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	18
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	47
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	18
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922)	17
<i>Fireside Nissan, Inc. v. Fanning</i> , 30 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	19, 20
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	26, 34
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	23
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	11, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005)	47
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1885 (2005)	15, 34
<i>Guy v. Baltimore</i> , 100 U.S. 434 (1880)	27
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	25
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	43, 49
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	26, 32
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	25
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2655 (2005)	48
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lunding v. N.Y. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 522 U.S. 287 (1998)	46
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council v. Okla.</i> <i>Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	46
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	24, 30, 32, 33

<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	46
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	43
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	34
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	26
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	22
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	32
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	43
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	16, 18, 20
<i>W.C.M. Window Co. v. Bernardi</i> , 730 F.2d 486 (7th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	16, 20, 22
<i>Welton v. Missouri</i> , 91 U.S. 275, 278 (1876)	27
<i>Wesnovtek Corp. v. Wilkins</i> , 825 N.E.2d 1099 (Ohio 2005)	3, 35

<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	41
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441	1
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5709.62	4
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.05	35
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.06	3, 36
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.33	3, 4, 5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5733.051	35
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	1, 25
Other Authorities	
The Federalist No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton)	25
The Federalist No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton)	25
The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison)	25
Stephen Breyer, <i>Madison Lecture: Our Democratic Constitution</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 245 (2002)	46
Peter D. Enrich, <i>Saving the States from Themselves: Commerce Clause Constraints on State Tax Incentives for Business</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 377 (1996)	3, 15

Felix Frankfurter, <i>The Commerce Clause Under Marshall, Taney & Waite</i> , 18 (1937)	25
Gerald Gunther & Kathleen Sullivan, <i>Constitutional Law</i> 141 (13th ed. 1997)	25
Walter Hellerstein & Dan T. Coenen, <i>Commerce Clause Restraints on State Business Development Incentives</i> , 81 Cornell L. Rev. 789 (1996)	2, 3
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>How Did We Get Here Anyway?: Considering the Standing Question in DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno</i> , 4 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y (forthcoming Feb. 2006)	13, 18
Ohio Office of Budget and Management, <i>The Ohio Budgetary Financial Report for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2005</i> (July 25, 2005).....	18
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Ohio Fact Sheet</i>	17
